

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

BRIGHTON TRUSTEES, LLC,  
AS TRUSTEE, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

GENWORTH LIFE AND ANNUITY  
INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

Civil No. 3:20cv240 (DJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION  
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,  
AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 7

    A. Class Counsel Investigated the COI Increase and Promptly Filed the Detailed Complaint. .... 7

    B. Class Counsel Engaged in Extensive Fact and Expert Discovery. .... 8

    C. Class Counsel Overcame GLAIC’s Hard-Fought Efforts at the Class Certification Stage. .... 9

    D. Class Counsel Negotiated a Highly Successful Settlement. .... 10

III. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable. .... 12

        1. Class Counsel is Entitled to Fees from the Common Fund. .... 12

        2. The Requested Fee is Reasonable under the Percentage Method. .... 13

            a. The Percentage Approach is Favored. .... 13

            b. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms Class Counsel’s Request is Reasonable. .... 14

            c. The *Barber* Factors Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request ..... 17

                (1) Class Counsel’s Time and Labor (*Barber* Factor 1) ..... 18

                (2) The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues (*Barber* Factor 2) ..... 18

                (3) The Skill Required to Perform the Work Properly (*Barber* Factor 3) ..... 20

                (4) Class Counsel’s Opportunity Costs (*Barber* Factor 4) ..... 20

                (5) The Customary Fee (*Barber* Factor 5) ..... 21

                (6) The Contingent Nature of the Class Counsel’s Representation (*Barber* Factor 6) ..... 21

(7)	Time Limitations Imposed by the Action ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 7).....	23
(8)	The Results Obtained ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 8).....	23
(9)	The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Class Counsel ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 9) .....	23
(10)	The Undesirability of the Case ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 10).....	26
(11)	The Nature and Length of the Attorney-Client Relationship ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 11) .....	26
(12)	Fee Awards in Similar Cases ( <i>Barber</i> Factor 12).....	27
d.	The Class’s Reaction Confirms that Class Counsel’s Request is Reasonable. ....	27
B.	Class Counsel Should Be Reimbursed for the Expenses They Incurred. ....	28
C.	The Court Should Grant Plaintiff’s Request for a Case Contribution Award. ....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1988 Trust for Allen Children Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 15-cv-9924 (PGG), ECF No. 164 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2018) .....	23
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.</i> , 15-cv-9924 (PGG), Dkt. 164 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019) .....	4
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	12
<i>Brach Family Fund, Inc. v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-740-JMF, Dkt. 145 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-3852, 2011 WL 13199227 (D.S.C. July 26, 2011) .....	25
<i>Brundle ex. rel. Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Bruner v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , Nos. 08-2133-KHV, 08-2149-KHV, 2009 WL 2058762 (D. Kan. July 14, 2009) .....	26
<i>Burke v. Shapiro, Brown &amp; Alt, LLP</i> , Civ. No. 3:14cv201 (DJN), 2016 WL 2894914 (E.D. Va. May 17, 2016) .....	28
<i>Comer v. Life Ins. Co. of Alabama</i> , No. 08-cv-228-JFA, 2011 WL 1319627 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2011) .....	21
<i>Dickman v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-00192-RDB, 2020 WL 13094954 (D. Md. May 20, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 14, 20
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Galloway v. Williams*,  
 No. 3:19-cv-470, 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020).....15

*George v. Duke Energy Retirement Cash Balance Plan*,  
 No. 8:06-cv-00373-JMC, 2011 WL 13218031 (D.S.C. May 16, 2011)  
 .....11, 21, 23, 28

*Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:13-CV-003, 2017 WL 4484258 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017).....14, 24

*In re Abbott Labs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 1995 WL 792083 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1995).....22

*In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.*,  
 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) .....3, 23

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017) .....16

*In re LandAmerica 1031*,  
 2011 WL 5430841 .....25

*In re LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Serv. Inc. IRS 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:09-cv-52, 2012 WL 5430841 (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012).....13, 20, 25

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....29

*In re Microstrategy, Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....21, 27

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....13, 21

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 10-cv-00318 (RDB), 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....14

*Iwanski v. First Penn-Pac. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 18-cv-1573, Dkt. 37 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018) .....24

*Jernigan v. Protas, Spivok & Collins, LLC*,  
 Case No. ELH-16-03058, 2017 WL 4176217 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2017).....14

*Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.*,  
 No. 16-cv-2835, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020).....12, 26, 27

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....17, 26, 27

*Loudermilk Servs., Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC*,  
623 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....29

*Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
Civ. No. 3:14cv238 (DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) .....28

*McClaran v. Carolina Ale Operating Co., LLC*,  
No. 3:14-cv-3884, 2015 WL 5037836 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2015).....13

*McCurley v. Flowers Foods, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-00194, 2018 WL 6650138 (D.S.C. Sept. 10, 2018) .....29

*Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
No. 94-cv-633, 2003 WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003) .....25

*Phillips v. Triad Guaranty, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-7, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....19

*Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....27, 28

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....14, 27

*Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC*,  
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....6, 14

*Skochin v. Genworth Financial*,  
No. 19-cv-49, 2020 WL 6536140 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2020) .....13, 17

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
No. 3:13-cv-825, 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017).....13

*Turner v. ZestFinance, Inc.*,  
No. 3:19-cv-293 (DJN), ECF No. 116 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2020) .....14, 15, 17

*TVPXARS Inc. v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 18-cv-2989, Dkt. 37 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018) .....24

*Veiga v. Suntrust Bank*,  
No. 1:09-cv-02815-PWG, 2011 WL 9362390 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2011), *aff'd*,  
450 F. App'x 269 (4th Cir. 2011) .....14

**Statutes**

Freedom of Information Act .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....10, 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 .....8
